IRH-W80 Series
250W 10:1 Ultra Wide Input Encapsulated Half-Brick
 Isolated DC-DC Converter
SDC_IRH-W80 Series.B01 Page 1 of 24
Typical Unit
FEATURES
 Efficiency up to 91% @ 72Vin, 12Vout

10 μF. I/O caps are necessary for our test equipment and may not be needed for your application.
[3] Regulation specifications describe output voltage deviations from a nominal/midpoint value to either extreme (50% load step).
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
IRH - 12 / 21 - W80  N B1 - C
NOTE: Some model number combinations may not be available. Please contact Murata Power Solutions.
Please click here to view DCAN-70, User Guide for the MP-HW80EVAL-01 Evaluation Board.
IRH = Industrial Rail Half-brick
12 = Nominal Output Voltage (Vdc)
C = RoHS Compliant
21 = Nominal Output Current (A)
W80 = 10:1 Input Voltage Range
(16~160Vdc, Nominal 72V)
On/Off Logic:
N = Negative
P = Positive
Mounting Baseplate:
B = Threaded Hole
B1 = Non-threaded Hole
SDC_IRH-W80 Series.B01 Page 3 of 24
IRH-W80 Series
250W 10:1 Ultra Wide Input Encapsulated Half-Brick
 Isolated DC-DC Converter
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS CONDITONS MIN. TYP. MAX. UNITS
 Input Voltage
Non-Operating Continuous   175 Vdc
Operating Continuous   160 Vdc
Transient Operating 100mS   170 Vdc
Operating Ambient Temperature  -40  85 °C
Operating Case Temperature  -40  100 °C
Storage Temperature  -45  125 °C
Input/Output Isolation Voltage    4242 Vdc
Voltage at ON/OFF input pin  3  5 Vdc
Absolute maximums are stress ratings. Exposure of devices to greater than any of these conditions may adversely affect long-term reliability. Proper operation under conditions
other than those listed in the Performance/Functional Specifications Table is not implied or recommended.
INPUT CHARACTERISTICS
Operating Input Voltage Range  16 72 160 Vdc
 Input Under-Voltage Lockout
Turn-On Voltage Threshold  13 14 15 Vdc
Turn-Off Voltage Threshold  10 11 12 Vdc
Lockout Voltage Hysteresis   3  Vdc
 Programmable Undervoltage Lockout (via R_PUL):
Turn-On Voltage Threshold  R_PUL=6.81k 48 49.5 51 Vdc
Turn-Off Voltage Threshold  R_PUL=6.81k 39 40.5 42 Vdc
Lockout Voltage Hysteresis   9  Vdc
Maximum Input Current 100% Load, 16Vin   20 A
No-Load Input Current Vin=72V, Io=0A  60 90 mA
Disabled Input Current (Option N)    20 mA
Disabled Input Current (Option P)    20 mA
Input Reflected Ripple Current Measured at the input of module with a simulated source
impedance of12µH, 220µF, 200V, across source, 220µF,
200V external capacitors across input pins
  600 mAp-p
Recommended Input Fuse Fast acting external fuse recommended   30 A
Input Reflected Ripple Current No filtering   800 mAp-p
Recommended Input Capacitance An electrolytic cap (low ESR preferred)  100  μF
Recommended External BUS Capacitance An electrolytic cap (low ESR preferred)  240  μF
Inrush Current (I2t)   20 30 A2S
OUTPUT CHARACTERISTICS
Output Voltage Set Point Vin=72V, Io=0A, Ta=25°C 11.88 12.0 12.12 Vdc
Output Voltage Regulation